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Gambling, Lotteries, and Raffles


Major Kerry L. Muehlenbeck, January 2003

AUTHORITY:  
5 C.F.R. 735.201; AFI 34-201, Use of Non-Appropriated Funds (25 Jul 94); AFI 34-223, Private Organization Program (29 Aug 01); DoDI 1000.15, Private Organizations on DoD Installations (23 Oct 97); AFI 36-2909, Professional and Unprofessional Relationships (1May 99); AFI 36-3101, Fundraising within the Air Force (8 Jul 94, IC 2002-1, 12 Jul 02); DoD 5500.7-R, Joint Ethics Regulation (JER)(30 Aug 93, Change 4, 6 Aug 98); OpJAGAF 1995/68, Private Organizations (21 Aug 95); UCMJ Articles 133 and 134; see also Air Force General Law Website on Ethical Sources



GAMBLING

Fundraising activities do NOT include gambling activities.  In fact, gambling is not allowed on government owned or leased property, or while on duty, subject only to a few narrow exceptions.  Those are as follows:  

1) Activities necessitated by a DoD employee’s law enforcement duties.

2) Activities by organizations composed primarily of DoD employees or their dependents for the benefit of welfare funds for either own members or for the benefit of other DoD employees or their dependents, subject to the limits of local law.  An example of a “gambling” activity allowed is set forth in AFI 34-201 which permits the Clubs to host Bingo and occasional Monte Carlo (Las Vegas) events.  Such activities may be conducted on an occasional basis, sponsored only by open messes, and for entertainment purposes only.  No monetary gain to the participants is allowed, but the awarding of non-monetary prizes is allowed.  The general rule is that some tangible item of value must be given in exchange for the money given by the donor.   

3) Private wagers among DoD employees if based on a personal relationship and transacted entirely within assigned federal government living quarters and within the limits of local laws.

4) Purchase of lottery tickets authorized by any State from blind vendors licensed to operate vending facilities.

Private organizations under AFI 34-223, with limited exception (set forth below), cannot conduct games of chance, lotteries, or raffles.   Be aware—in some instances gambling with a subordinate may be a violation of Articles 133 and 134 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice and it is clearly a violation of AFI 36-2909 (Professional and Unprofessional Relationships), for an officer to gamble with a subordinate.

LOTTERIES/RAFFLES

“Raffles” are a form of fundraising.  By definition, a “raffle” is a lottery in which a number of persons buy chances on a prize.  Despite what a unit may call their fundraising endeavor, if it looks like a raffle, it is.   A raffle and a lottery are essentially the same:  the raffle sells tickets for a chance to win a prize; the lottery sells tickets for a chance to share in a pool of collected funds.  The general prohibition on gambling is subject to an exception for agency-approved activities by organizations composed primarily of DoD employees or their dependents, for the benefit of their own members or of other DoD employees or their dependents.  The central authority for raffles is OpJAGAF 1995/68, 21 Aug 95.  Raffles must:

1) not violate the law of the city, county, state, or country where the installation is located;

2) be approved in advance by the local installation commander.  Requests for raffle approval must be made in writing and include the following information:

a. detailed description of the proposed event

b. purpose of the raffle and the intended beneficiaries

c. measures used to ensure funds will go to the appropriate beneficiaries;

3)  raise proceeds to be used solely to serve charitable, civic, or other community welfare purposes that directly benefit DoD personnel or their family members.  (e.g., proceeds used to purchase playground equipment at a child development center, to fund scholarship programs for DoD personnel and family members, or to donate money for base scouting organizations).  Raffles used to raise funds for purely social, recreational, or entertainment purposes that benefit individual PO members and/or family members will not be approved  (e.g., weekend ski trip, sightseeing trip, shopping excursion to Mexico).  Furthermore, raffles may not be used to raise money for local or national groups such as regional or national heart or cancer associations; 

4) not be officially endorsed or supported;

5) only be conducted on an infrequent bases; and 

6) not be conducted in the workplace, during duty time, or at any time by an active duty member while in uniform.

KWIK-NOTE:  Lotteries and raffles are subject to strict requirements.  Commanders should ensure that all such activities are staffed through the appropriate agencies and supported, in writing, with detailed descriptions of the event(s). 
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